ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Many Thanks to my supervisors;

Dr. Ashraf Gasm Alseed Abdalla

To whom | owe a lot of gratitude for offering his help,

support and encouragement in accomplishing this thesis.

To my wife and my children, thanks will not compensate the

time | took away from you to attend lectures or research time.



ABSTRACT

The demand for images, video sequences and computer animations
has increased during the last years. The image compression is
becoming an important issue in reducing the cost of data storage and
transmission. JPEG-2000 is a new international standard for still
Image compression. The codec of JPEG-2000 standard is based on
wavelet coding techniques. The JPEG-2000 specification specifies
two different formats: JP2 and code stream JPC. JP2 represents a
visual image quite specifically, whereas JPC is a more or less arbitrary

array of codes.

The aim of this Thesis is to analyze and measure the performance of
the JPEG-2000 compressed images .jp2 by using a Jasper simulation
program. Jasper measures the peak to noise ration PSNR, mean square
error MSE, and peak absolute error PAE. Proposed one modification
of Jasper library by adding a Correlation measure that gives a better

view to the relation between the original and compressed image.

The used simulation program is a modified version of the so-called
Jasper. This simulation program can measure the Peak signal to noise
ratio, Mean square error of the JP2 compressed images (color &
grayscale) at high and low bit rates. The simulation program gives

better results than the other techniques.

Jasper library was used with a basic interface to allow the selection of
operations (compression ration, code block, and number of resolution

levels) and present the result numerically and graphically.



Al Gadla

S aidl) p sl 5 il alalie 5 ) pall o Gl ala )
UAJJ‘AMLG“M\“—Q\J&JSL’—U}DJAY\Q_\\M\@
bkl A8 ¢ Ja8 A8l el daa

& x| sall laxcal aaall _alall jleal) g8 jpec-2000
Crand A sall e il Sl ) 2ty speci2000 Jlre

3 0@l sp Sl e 5 ap2 1CRISE () spec2000 sl g
Al pde il JA4 48 shias jpe Jiay ety Jaaa5 40 )4

o3l 5 5peG- 2000 D e lal (w5 et ) Al )l Caagd
e}ég LSM\} " ‘)..Luﬂé" B‘S\A.Al\ G«Quﬁ e\dﬁu}% P2 &M\
Jaaat Adlial Al 1) 038 A = B84 paE 5 MsE 5 PNSR (R
s U Bli)Y) udy paa ilise Al s e
ALM . ;\54@ LAS“ BJ};‘QJ\ ug.t‘\ﬁM<L43 \4\_13)

18 juuls e Aaee 43 o aodiiall BlSal) als
w2 bhgriad)l jealluse 5pnsr sl (e OSay zali )
(o gl )l Aaddiag g dxdl jo OYdray (Eale ) 5 45 5Ll))

G AVl e Juadl il

(e (A0 Agiplai dgal s ALl aa yauls ASa aladdial o
e 5o paldll Jama chiall Jana) Glileall il
Ll s baxe milgll (e 5 ¢ (A sl il sl



Contents
Acknowledgement
Abstract
Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures
List of Abbreviations and Acronyms
Chapter 1. General Introduction
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Image Compression Overview
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Thesis Objectives
1.5 Thesis Methodology
1.6 Thesis Layout
Chapter 2. Image Compression Techniques
2.1 Principles Behind Compression
2.1 Lossless and Lossy Compression
2.3 JPEG: DCT-Based Image Coding
2.4 JPEG-2000 Still Image Compression
Chapter 3. An Overview of Wavelet Transform
3.1 Wavelet Transform (WT)
3.1.1 Continuous Wavelet Transform (CWT)
3.1.2 Discrete Wavelet Transform (DWT)
3.1.2.1 Subband Coding and the Multiresolution Analysis
3.2 Advance Wavelet Coding Schemes
3.3 Advantages of Wavelet Transform

3.4 JPEG-2000 Codec

1
v
VI

Vil

OOU'IU'I-h-hI\)I\JI\JI\JHI—‘I—‘§

N e e o o T e
A BB WO NN N B O O



3.4.1 Source Image Model
3.4.2 Reference Grid
3.4.3 Tiling

3.4.4 Codec Structure

Chapter 4. Software Program (Jasper)

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Jasper Definition

4.3 Origin of the Name

4.4 Software Structure

4.4.1 Jasper Library

4.4.1.1 Core Code

4.4.1.2 Codec Drivers

4.4.2 Application Programs

4.5 analyzing and Modifying Jasper
4.5.1 Building the Flow Chart

4.5.2 Modifying the Program

4.5.3 Adding Visual Interface to the Program

Chapter 5. Simulation Results

5.1 Introduction

5.2 The application of the Simulation

5.2.1 Changing the Compression Ratios

5.2.2 Changing the Distribution of RGB Components

Chapter 6. Conclusions and Future Work

6.1 Conclusions

6.2 Future Work

References

15
16
17
19
20
20
20
21
21
22
22
23
24
24
25
31
32
36
36
36
36

79
79
80
81



List of Tables

Table No  Title Page No
1.1 Multimedia data types and uncompressed storage space 1
4.1 The file format 26
4.2 The specified metrics 31
5.1 Relation between PSNR, MSE, CORR and the compression ratio 42
5.2 Relation between PSNR, MSE, CORR and the compression ratio 50
5.3 Relation between PSNR, MSE, CORR and the compression ratio 55
54 Relation between code block, no. of resolution level and PSNR, MSE, 63
CORR
55 Relation between code block, no. of resolution level PSNR, MSE, 73

CORR



List of Figures

Figure No Title Page No
2.1 JPEG Block Diagram 6
2.2 Zig-Zag sequence 7
2.3 JPEG Compression 8
3.1 A wavelet waveform 10
3.2 The subband coding algorithm 15
3.3 Zero tree of wavelet coefficients 16
3.4 Tiling on the reference grid 18
3.5 Tile component coordinate system 18
3.6 Codec structure 19
4.1 Software structure 21
4.2 The structure of Image library path 25
4.3 The structure of coding path (JP2-Box) 28
4.4 The structure of coding path 28
4.5 The structure of image comparison program path 30
4.6 The calculation of the Correlation from the source and compressed 31
4.7 The main screen of the Jasper visual interface 32
4.8 The screen while processing the CAT.BMP 33
4.9 The result chart of displaying the PSNR 33
4.10 The form demonstrates how to choose code block and resolution 34
4.11 The picture show the display of the resulted charts 34
4.12 The picture shows the display of all results “Show Values” 35
5.1 CAT.JP2 (lossless compression) (3.73 MB) 37
5.2 CATL1.jp2 (61.63 KB) at 0.01 38
5.3 CAT2.jp2 (30.76 KB) at 0.005 38
54 CAT3.jp2 (24.61 KB) at 0.004 39
55 CAT4.jp2 (18.47 KB) at 0.003 39
5.6 CAT5.jp2 (12.26 KB) at 0.002 40
5.7 CAT®6.jp2 (6.08 KB) at 0.001 40
5.8 CAT7.jpg (45 KB) 41
5.9 Relation between compression ratio and (PSNR, MSE, CORR) 43
5.10 BOYL1.jp2 (16 KB) at 0.005 44
511 BOY2.jp2 (12.8 KB) at 0.004 44
5.12 BOY3.jp2 (9.49 KB) at 0.003 45
5.13 BOY4.jp2 (6.37 KB) at 0.002 45
5.14 BOY5.jp2 (3.2 KB) at 0.001 46
5.15 BOY6.jpeg (15.43 KB) 47
5.16 BOY1.jp2 (16 KB) in full page 48
5.17 BOY6.jpeg (15.34 KB) in full page 49
5.18 Relation between compression ratio and (PSNR, MSE, CORR) 51
5.19 LENAL.jp2 (1.28 KB) at 0.005 52
5.20 LENAZ2.jp2 (0.98 KB) at 0.004 52
521 LENA3.jp2 (0.76 KB) at 0.003 53
5.22 LENAA4.jp2 (0.50 KB) 0.002 53
5.23 LENADS.jp2 (0.25 KB) 0.001 54
5.24 LENAG.jpeg (3.01 KB) 54
5.25 Relation between compression ratio and (PSNR, MSE, CORR) 56
5.26 MAMOUNL.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 4 57
5.27 MAMOUNZ2.jp2 (6.65 KB), resolution level: 6 57

5.28 MAMOUNS3.jp2 (6.65 KB), resolution level: 8 58



5.29
5.30
5.31
5.32
5.33
5.34
5.35
5.36
5.37
5.38
5.39
5.40
541
5.42
5.43
5.44
5.45
5.46
5.47
5.48
5.49
5.50
5.51
5.52
5.53
5.54
5.55
5.56

MAMOUNA4.jp2 (6.57 KB), resolution level: 10
MAMOUNS.jp2 (6.65 KB), resolution level: 4

MAMOUNG.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 6

MAMOUNTY.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 8

MAMOUNS.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 10
MAMOUNDO9.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 4
MAMOUN10.jp2 (6.65 KB), resolution level: 6
MAMOUN11.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 8
MAMOUN12.jp2 (6.64 KB), resolution level: 10

Relation between no. of resolution level, code block and PSNR
Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, and MSE
Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, and CORR
BUTTERFLY1.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level:
BUTTERFLY?2.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level:
BUTTERFLY3.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level:
BUTTERFLY4.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level:
BUTTERFLY5.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level:
BUTTERFLY®6.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level:
BUTTERFLY?7.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level:
BUTTERFLY8.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level:
BUTTERFLY9.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level:
BUTTERFLY10.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 6
BUTTERFLY11.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 8
BUTTERFLY12.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 10

Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, and PSNR
Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, MSE

Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, CORRELATION
RGB Bars

0

AP OOOPRREPLPOOOOO NS~

58
59
59
60
60
61
61
62
62
64
65
66
67
67
68
68
69
69
70
70
71
71
72
72
74
75
76
78



List of Abbreviations, Acronyms and Symbols

BMP
BPC
CORR
CMY
CWT
DCT
DFT
DPI
DWT
EBCOT
EC
EZW
FB
FDCT
FFT
FT
GIF
HVS
IDCT
ICC
ICT
Imgcmp
Imginfo
JBIG
JFIF
JIvV
JPEG
JPEG-2000
LZC
LZW
MR
MSE
NTSC
PAE
PAL
PIFS
PNG
PPI
PR
PSNR
QMF
QT
RCT
RGB
RLC
RLE
ROI
SC
SNR
SPI

Windows bit map format

Bit per component

Correlation

Cyan, Magenta, Yellow
Continuous Wavelet transform
Discrete cosine transform

Discrete Fourier transform

Dots per inch

Discrete wavelet transform
Embedded block coding with optimized truncation
Entropy coding

Embedded zerotree wavelet

Filter bank

Forward Discrete Transform

Fast Fourier transform

Fourier transform

Graphics Interchange Format
Human visual system

Inverse Discrete Cosine Transform
International color consortium
Irreversible color transform
Explicit Congestion Notification
Explicit Link Failure Notification
Joint — Bi level image experts group
JPEG File Interchange Format
Jasper image viewer

Joint photographic experts group
A new standard for improved lossy still image compression
Layered zero coding

Lampel, Ziv and Welch

Magnitude refinement

Mean square error

National television system committee
Peak absolute error

Phase alternative line

Partitioned iterated function system
Portable network graphics

Pixel per inch

Perfect reconstruction

Peak signal to noise ratio
Quadrature mirror filter
Quantization table

Reversible color transform

Red, Green, and Blue

Run length coding

Run length encoding

Region of interest

Sign coding

Signal to noise ratio

Sample per inch



SPIHT
SRGB

STFT
SQ
TFR
TIFF
UMBFD

YCbCr
YIQ
YUV
ZC

Set partitioned hierarchical trees

Standard RGB (Red Green Blue) color space, created for use on monitors,
printers, and the Internet

Short term Fourier transform

Scalar quantization

Time frequency representation

Tagged Image File Format

Uniformly maximally-decimated filter bank

Wavelet transform

The color space used in CCIR-601 digital video specification

The color space used in the NTSC analog television standard

The color space used in the PAL analog television standard

Zero Coding



