ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Many Thanks to my supervisors;

Dr. Ashraf Gasm Alseed Abdalla

To whom I owe a lot of gratitude for offering his help, support and encouragement in accomplishing this thesis.

To my wife and my children, thanks will not compensate the time I took away from you to attend lectures or research time.

ABSTRACT

The demand for images, video sequences and computer animations has increased during the last years. The image compression is becoming an important issue in reducing the cost of data storage and transmission. JPEG-2000 is a new international standard for still image compression. The codec of JPEG-2000 standard is based on wavelet coding techniques. The JPEG-2000 specification specifies two different formats: JP2 and code stream JPC. JP2 represents a visual image quite specifically, whereas JPC is a more or less arbitrary array of codes.

The aim of this Thesis is to analyze and measure the performance of the JPEG-2000 compressed images .jp2 by using a Jasper simulation program. Jasper measures the peak to noise ration PSNR, mean square error MSE, and peak absolute error PAE. Proposed one modification of Jasper library by adding a Correlation measure that gives a better view to the relation between the original and compressed image.

The used simulation program is a modified version of the so-called Jasper. This simulation program can measure the Peak signal to noise ratio, Mean square error of the JP2 compressed images (color & grayscale) at high and low bit rates. The simulation program gives better results than the other techniques.

Jasper library was used with a basic interface to allow the selection of operations (compression ration, code block, and number of resolution levels) and present the result numerically and graphically.

ملخص الرسالة

ازداد الطلب علي الصور و مقاطع الفيديو و الرسوم المتحركة في السنوات الاخيرة و تبعا لذلك زادت اهمية ضغط الصور من حيث خفض تكلفة نقل و تخزين البيانات.

معيار المعيار العالمي الجديد لضغط الصور الترميز في JPEG-2000 معيار JPEG-2000 يستند إلى تقنيات الترميز الموجية قسمت مواصفات JPEG-2000 الي شكلين: JPC و JPC يمثل JPC الصورة الهرئية تحديدا بينما يمثل JPC مصفوفة شفرات عشوائية

تهدف الرسالة إلى تقييم و قياس اداء تقنيات _{IPEG-2000} والصور المضغوطة _{JPEG-2000} بإستخدام برنامج المحاكاة "جاسبر" والذي عقوم بقياس _{PAE} و _{MSE} مقترح في هذه الرسالة اضافة تعديل علي جاسبر باضافة مقياس جديد يقيس الارتباط الذي عطي رؤية أفضل للعلاقة بين الصورة الأصلية والمضغوطة

برنامج المحاكاة المستخدم هو نسخة معدلة من جاسبر هذا البرنامج يمكن من قياس PNSR و MSE الصور الهضغوطة DP2 (الملونة والرمادين) بمعدلات مرتفعة ومنخفضة البرنامج يعطي نتائج أفضل من الأساليب الأخرى

تم استخدام مكتبة جاسبر مع اضافة واجهة تطبيقية تمكن من اختيار العمليات (معدل الضغط، معدل التشفير، و عدد مستويات الوضوحية)، وعرض الفلئج عدديا وبيانيا

Contents

Acknowledgement	1
Abstract	II
Contents	IV
List of Tables List of Figures	
Chapter 1. General Introduction	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Image Compression Overview	1
1.3 Problem Statement	2
1.4 Thesis Objectives	2
1.5 Thesis Methodology	2
1.6 Thesis Layout	2
Chapter 2. Image Compression Techniques	4
2.1 Principles Behind Compression	4
2.1 Lossless and Lossy Compression	5
2.3 JPEG: DCT-Based Image Coding	5
2.4 JPEG-2000 Still Image Compression	8
Chapter 3. An Overview of Wavelet Transform	10
3.1 Wavelet Transform (WT)	10
3.1.1 Continuous Wavelet Transform (CWT)	11
3.1.2 Discrete Wavelet Transform (DWT)	12
3.1.2.1 Subband Coding and the Multiresolution Analysis	12
3.2 Advance Wavelet Coding Schemes	13
3.3 Advantages of Wavelet Transform	14
3.4 JPEG-2000 Codec	14

3.4.1 Source Image Model	15	
3.4.2 Reference Grid	16	
3.4.3 Tiling	17	
3.4.4 Codec Structure	19	
Chapter 4. Software Program (Jasper)		
4.1 Introduction	20	
4.2 Jasper Definition	20	
4.3 Origin of the Name	21	
4.4 Software Structure	21	
4.4.1 Jasper Library	22	
4.4.1.1 Core Code	22	
4.4.1.2 Codec Drivers	23	
4.4.2 Application Programs	24	
4.5 analyzing and Modifying Jasper	24	
4.5.1 Building the Flow Chart	25	
4.5.2 Modifying the Program	31	
4.5.3 Adding Visual Interface to the Program	32	
Chapter 5. Simulation Results		
5.1 Introduction	36	
5.2 The application of the Simulation	36	
5.2.1 Changing the Compression Ratios	36	
5.2.2 Changing the Distribution of RGB Components	77	
Chapter 6. Conclusions and Future Work		
6.1 Conclusions	79	
6.2 Future Work	80	
References	81	

List of Tables

Table No	Title	Page No
1.1	Multimedia data types and uncompressed storage space	1
4.1	The file format	26
4.2	The specified metrics	31
5.1	Relation between PSNR, MSE, CORR and the compression ratio	42
5.2	Relation between PSNR, MSE, CORR and the compression ratio	50
5.3	Relation between PSNR, MSE, CORR and the compression ratio	55
5.4	Relation between code block, no. of resolution level and PSNR, MSE, CORR	63
5.5	Relation between code block, no. of resolution level PSNR, MSE, CORR	73

List of Figures

Figure No	Title	Page No
2.1	JPEG Block Diagram	6
2.2	Zig-Zag sequence	7
2.3	JPEG Compression	8
3.1	A wavelet waveform	10
3.2	The subband coding algorithm	15
3.3	Zero tree of wavelet coefficients	16
3.4	Tiling on the reference grid	18
3.5	Tile component coordinate system	18
3.6	Codec structure	19
4.1	Software structure	21
4.2	The structure of Image library path	25
4.3	The structure of coding path (JP2-Box)	28
4.4	The structure of coding path	28
4.5	The structure of image comparison program path	30
4.6	The calculation of the Correlation from the source and compressed	31
4.7	The main screen of the Jasper visual interface	32
4.8	The screen while processing the CAT.BMP	33
4.9	The result chart of displaying the PSNR	33
4.10	The form demonstrates how to choose code block and resolution	34
4.11	The picture show the display of the resulted charts	34
4.12	The picture shows the display of all results "Show Values"	35
5.1	CAT.JP2 (lossless compression) (3.73 MB)	37
5.2	CAT1.jp2 (61.63 KB) at 0.01	38
5.3	CAT2.jp2 (30.76 KB) at 0.005	38
5.4	CAT3.jp2 (24.61 KB) at 0.004	39
5.5	CAT4.jp2 (18.47 KB) at 0.003	39
5.6	CAT5.jp2 (12.26 KB) at 0.002	40
5.7	CAT6.jp2 (6.08 KB) at 0.001	40
5.8	CAT7.jpg (45 KB)	41
5.9	Relation between compression ratio and (PSNR, MSE, CORR)	43
5.10	BOY1.jp2 (16 KB) at 0.005	44
5.11	BOY2.jp2 (12.8 KB) at 0.004	44
5.12	BOY3.jp2 (9.49 KB) at 0.003	45
5.13	BOY4.jp2 (6.37 KB) at 0.002	45
5.14	BOY5.jp2 (3.2 KB) at 0.001	46
5.15	BOY6.jpeg (15.43 KB)	47
5.16	BOY1.jp2 (16 KB) in full page	48
5.17	BOY6.jpeg (15.34 KB) in full page	49
5.18	Relation between compression ratio and (PSNR, MSE, CORR)	51
5.19	LENA1.jp2 (1.28 KB) at 0.005	52
5.20	LENA2.jp2 (0.98 KB) at 0.004	52
5.21	LENA3.jp2 (0.76 KB) at 0.003	53
5.22	LENA4.jp2 (0.50 KB) 0.002	53
5.23	LENA5.jp2 (0.25 KB) 0.001	54
5.24	LENA6.jpeg (3.01 KB)	54
5.25	Relation between compression ratio and (PSNR, MSE, CORR)	56
5.26	MAMOUN1.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 4	57
5.27	MAMOUN2.jp2 (6.65 KB), resolution level: 6	57
5.28	MAMOUN3.jp2 (6.65 KB), resolution level: 8	58

5.29	MAMOUN4.jp2 (6.57 KB), resolution level: 10	58
5.30	MAMOUN5.jp2 (6.65 KB), resolution level: 4	59
5.31	MAMOUN6.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 6	59
5.32	MAMOUN7.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 8	60
5.33	MAMOUN8.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 10	60
5.34	MAMOUN9.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 4	61
5.35	MAMOUN10.jp2 (6.65 KB), resolution level: 6	61
5.36	MAMOUN11.jp2 (6.66 KB), resolution level: 8	62
5.37	MAMOUN12.jp2 (6.64 KB), resolution level: 10	62
5.38	Relation between no. of resolution level, code block and PSNR	64
5.39	Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, and MSE	65
5.40	Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, and CORR	66
5.41	BUTTERFLY1.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 4	67
5.42	BUTTERFLY2.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 6	67
5.43	BUTTERFLY3.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 8	68
5.44	BUTTERFLY4.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 10	68
5.45	BUTTERFLY5.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 4	69
5.46	BUTTERFLY6.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 6	69
5.47	BUTTERFLY7.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 8	70
5.48	BUTTERFLY8.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 10	70
5.49	BUTTERFLY9.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 4	71
5.50	BUTTERFLY10.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 6	71
5.51	BUTTERFLY11.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 8	72
5.52	BUTTERFLY12.jp2 (10.5 KB), resolution level: 10	72
5.53	Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, and PSNR	74
5.54	Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, MSE	75
5.55	Relation between no. of resolution level, code block, CORRELATION	76
5.56	RGB Bars	78

List of Abbreviations, Acronyms and Symbols

BMP Windows bit map format

BPC Bit per component

CORR Correlation

CMY Cyan, Magenta, Yellow

CWT Continuous Wavelet transform
DCT Discrete cosine transform
DFT Discrete Fourier transform

DPI Dots per inch

DWT Discrete wavelet transform

EBCOT Embedded block coding with optimized truncation

EC Entropy coding

EZW Embedded zerotree wavelet

FB Filter bank

FDCT Forward Discrete Transform
FFT Fast Fourier transform
FT Fourier transform

GIF Graphics Interchange Format

HVS Human visual system

IDCT Inverse Discrete Cosine Transform
 ICC International color consortium
 ICT Irreversible color transform
 Imgcmp Explicit Congestion Notification
 Imginfo Explicit Link Failure Notification
 JBIG Joint – Bi level image experts group
 JFIF JPEG File Interchange Format

JIV Jasper image viewer

IDEC Live Level

JPEG Joint photographic experts group

JPEG-2000 A new standard for improved lossy still image compression

LZC Layered zero coding
LZW Lampel, Ziv and Welch
MR Magnitude refinement
MSE Mean square error

NTSC National television system committee

PAE Peak absolute error PAL Phase alternative line

PIFS Partitioned iterated function system

PNG Portable network graphics

PPI Pixel per inch

PR Perfect reconstruction
PSNR Peak signal to noise ratio
QMF Quadrature mirror filter
QT Quantization table

RCT Reversible color transform
RGB Red, Green, and Blue
RLC Run length coding
RLE Run length encoding
ROI Region of interest
SC Sign coding

SNR Signal to noise ratio SPI Sample per inch

SPIHT Set partitioned hierarchical trees

SRGB Standard RGB (Red Green Blue) color space, created for use on monitors,

printers, and the Internet

STFT Short term Fourier transform

SQ Scalar quantization

TFR Time frequency representation
TIFF Tagged Image File Format

UMBFD Uniformly maximally-decimated filter bank

WT Wavelet transform

YCbCr The color space used in CCIR-601 digital video specification YIQ The color space used in the NTSC analog television standard YUV The color space used in the PAL analog television standard

ZC Zero Coding